ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD December 17, 2019

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
Complainant,)	
v.))	PCB 11-50
THE CITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois municipal corporation, and COMMUNITY LANDFILL	<i>)</i>)	(Enforcement – Land)
COMPANY, INC., a dissolved Illinois corporation,))	
Respondents.))	

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On December 17, 2019, all parties participated in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer. The complainant stated settlement discussions actively continue and are progressing with the respondent City of Morris, including discussions by the City Council of the City of Morris. Complainant is awaiting approval of a complaint to be filed in circuit court then continue discussions with the City of Morris regarding dismissing the complaint before the Board.

Counsel for City of Morris has suggested that this case could be dismissed prior to the filing in circuit court. The complainant stated it does not yet have the approval to do so.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to appear at a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer on April 1, 2020, at 10:30 a.m. The telephonic status conference must be initiated by the complainant, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. At the conference, the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matter and their readiness for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on December 13, 2018, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on December 13, 2018:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

312.814.8917

@Consents to electronic service.

PCB 2011-050@ Mark A. LaRose LaRose & Bosco, Ltd. 200 N. LaSalle Street Suite 2810 Chicago, IL 60601

PCB 2011-050@ Mayor Richard P. Kopczick City of Morris Morris City Hall 700 N. Division Street Morris, IL 60450

PCB 2011-050@ Charles F. Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson 100 Park Avenue P.O. Box 1389 Rockford, IL 61105-1389 PCB 2011-050@ Christopher J. Grant Office of the Attorney General Environmental Bureau North 69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60602

PCB 2011-050@ Richard S. Porter Hinshaw & Culbertson 100 Park Avenue P.O. Box 1389 Rockford, IL 61105-1389

PCB 2011-050@ Scott M. Belt Scott M. Belt & Associates, P.C. 105 E. Main Street Suite 206 Morris, IL 60450